

Information request  
Our reference: xxxxx

---

Dear Sir/Madam

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Thank you for your request for information that was received on 5 June 2018 concerning:

1. Please confirm if Birmingham City Council has received an application seeking permission for a 'Rally' or any other form of demonstration in support of 'Burhan Wani' to take place outside the Birmingham City Council offices or anywhere else in Birmingham on or around the 8th of July 2018?
2. If the answer to number 1 above is in the affirmative, please identify the name of the person and or the organisation making the request and provide a copy of the said application;
3. Please confirm the process and procedure applied by Birmingham City Council to determine the decision whether or not to grant permission upon receipt of the application to hold a demonstration and/or rally.
- 4 I understand a rally did take place last year, could you please provide a full account as to application, the approval process, any reports both the Birmingham City council and the police gathered around the rally.

I would be interested in any information held by your organisation regarding my request. I understand that I do not have to specify particular files or documents and it is the departments responsibility to provide the information I require. If you need further clarification please contact me by email.

We are dealing with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and we aim to send a response by 3 July 2018.

In some case, a fee may be payable. If we decide a fee is payable, we will send you a fee notice and we will require you to pay the fee before proceeding with your request.

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 may restrict the release of some or all of the information you have requested. We will carry out an assessment and if any exemptions apply to some or all of the information then we might not provide that information to you. We will inform you if this is the case and advise you of your

rights to request an internal review and to complain to the Information Commissioner's Office.

We will also advise you if we cannot provide you with the information requested for any other reason together with the reason(s) why and details of how you may appeal (if appropriate).

Yours faithfully

**Regulation and Enforcement FOI Team**